

No. SC23-1333

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

WEST FLAGLER ASSOCIATES, LTD., a Florida Limited Partnership,
BONITA-FORT MYERS CORPORATION, a Florida Corporation
d/b/a BONITA SPRINGS POKER ROOM, and ISADORE HAVENICK,

Petitioners,

v.

RON DESANTIS, in His Capacity as Governor of Florida,
PAUL RENNER, in His Capacity as Speaker of the Florida House of
Representatives, and KATHLEEN PASSIDOMO, in Her Capacity as
President of the Senate,

Respondents.

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE SEMINOLE TRIBE OF FLORIDA
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

*Joseph H. Webster (DCN 448458)
HOBBS, STRAUS, DEAN
& WALKER, LLP
1899 L Street NW, Ste 1200
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: (202) 822-8282
jwebster@hobbsstrauss.com

Barry Richard (FBN 105599)
BARRY RICHARD LAW FIRM
101 East College Ave., Ste 400
Tallahassee, FL 32301
Telephone: (850) 251-9678
barryrichard@barryrichard.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae,
Seminole Tribe of Florida*

**Pro Hac Vice motion filed
concurrently with this Brief.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
IDENTITY OF AMICUS CURIAE AND INTEREST IN THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The 2021 Compact Is a Negotiated Agreement Between Sovereigns Designed to Resolve Years of Disputes.	4
II. West Flagler Fails to Meet the High Standard for Demonstrating a Florida Law Is Unconstitutional.....	8
A. The IGRA Exception Preserves the Full Scope of the State’s Compacting Authority Under IGRA.	9
B. The IGRA Exception Preserves the Legislature’s Existing Authority to Deem Wagers as Placed on Tribal Lands for Authorization Purposes Under State Law.	11
i. The Plain Language of Amendment 3 Leaves Untouched the Legislature’s Existing Deeming Authority.....	11
ii. The Implementing Law Uses the Same Approach as at Least Six Other States in Authorizing Online Wagering.....	12
iii. The Legislature’s Interpretation of Amendment 3 as Preserving Its Deeming Authority Should Receive Deference.....	17
a. The Implementing Law Is a Contemporaneous Interpretation of Amendment 3.	18
b. The Implementing Law Is a Rational Interpretation of Amendment 3.....	20
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Agency for Health Care Admin. v. Associated Indus. of Fla., Inc.</i> , 678 So. 2d 1239 (Fla. 1996).....	20
<i>Am. Bankers Ins. Co. v. Chiles</i> , 675 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1996)	18
<i>Artichoke Joe’s Cal. Grand Casino v. Norton</i> , 353 F.3d 712 (9th Cir. 2003)	5–6
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe</i> , 45 F. Supp. 2d 995 (D. Idaho 1998).....	22
<i>Brinkmann v. Francois</i> , 184 So. 3d 504 (Fla. 2016)	21
<i>Brock v. Dep’t of Mgmt. Servs.</i> , 98 So. 3d 771 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012)	18, 20
<i>California v. Iipay Nation of Santa Ysabel</i> , 898 F.3d 960 (9th Cir. 2018)	22
<i>Crescent Miami Ctr., LLC v. Dep’t of Rev.</i> , 903 So. 2d 913 (Fla. 2005)	20
<i>Dep’t of Rev. v. City of Gainesville</i> , 918 So. 2d 250 (Fla. 2005)	8
<i>Fla. Gaming Ctrs., Inc. v. Dep’t of Bus. & Prof. Regul.</i> , 71 So. 3d 226 (Fla. 1st DCA 2011).....	22
<i>Greater Loretta Improvement Ass’n v. State ex rel. Boone</i> , 234 So. 2d 665 (Fla. 1970)	8, 17
<i>Harrop v. R.I. Div. of Lotteries</i> , No. PC-2019-5273, 2020 WL 3033494, (R.I. Super. Ct. June 1, 2020)	15
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014).....	21–22
<i>Rincon Band of Luiseño Mission Indians v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 602 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2010)	5, 6
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 219 F. Supp. 3d 1177 (N.D. Fla. 2016)	6

<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	5
<i>State v. Kaufman</i> , 430 So. 2d 904 (Fla. 1983)	18, 20
<i>Vinales v. State</i> , 394 So. 2d 993 (Fla. 1981)	17, 18
<i>W. Flagler Assocs., Ltd. v. Haaland (Haaland I)</i> , 573 F. Supp. 3d 260 (D.D.C. 2021).....	9
<i>W. Flagler Assocs., Ltd. v. Haaland (Haaland II)</i> , 71 F.4th 1059 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	passim
<i>W. Flagler Assocs., Ltd. v. Haaland</i> , No. 23A494 (U.S. Dec. 1, 2023) (Roberts, C.J., in chambers)	2
<i>Zingale v. Powell</i> , 885 So. 2d 277 (Fla. 2004)	11, 20–21
Statutes	
§ 212.05, Fla. Stat.....	16
§ 212.054, Fla. Stat.....	16
§ 285.710, Fla. Stat.....	passim
§ 456.47, Fla. Stat.....	16
25 U.S.C. § 2710	passim
42 R.I. Gen. Laws Ann. § 42-61.2-1.....	14
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 432.304	15
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 5:12-95.....	13
N.Y. Rac. Pari-Mut. Wag. & Breed. Law § 1367-a.....	16
W. Va. Code Ann. § 29-22D	13–14
W. Va. Code Ann. § 29-22E	14
Other Authorities	
Initial Br. of Sponsor, <i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Voter Control of Gambling in Fla.</i> , 215 So. 3d 1209 (Fla. 2017) (per curiam) (Nos. SC16-778, SC16-871), 2016 WL 3655206.....	16–17
S.B. 7900C, 2017-2018 Leg., Gen. Sess. (N.Y. 2018).....	16

Regulations

86 Fed. Reg. 44,037 (Aug. 11, 2021)..... 7

Constitutional Provisions

Art. III, § 1, Fla. Const. 11

Art. X, § 30, Fla. Const. 9, 16

Art. IV, § 41, Mich. Const. 15

Art. IV, § 7, N.J. Const. 13

Art. VI, § 22, R.I. Const. 14

Legislation

Ch. 2021-268, Laws of Fla. 19
